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Dear Investor, 
On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present Pakistan Pension Fund accounts review for 
the quarter ended September 30, 2021.  
 
Economy and Money Market Review 
The fiscal year started on a robust note as Covid-19 vaccination drive gathered paced which helped to lift 
lockdowns across the county. The economic recovery was higher than expected as lagged impact of 
monetary easing, higher remittances and government incentives such as TERF facilities provided impetus 
to economic growth. The GDP growth clocked at 3.94 per cent in FY21 with government expecting the 
economic growth to clock at 4.8 per cent for FY22. 
 
However, the robust recovery in domestic demand, coupled with higher international commodity prices, 
led to a strong pick-up in imports and a rise in the current account deficit. This put pressure on the local 
currency as rupee depreciated by 13.1 per cent against USD during this quarter. 
Current account deficit posted a deficit of USD 2,290 million in the first two months of fiscal year 
compared to a surplus of USD 838 million in the corresponding period of the last year. The deterioration 
came in primarily on the back of higher imports which grew by 67.8 per cent in the first two months 
compared to export growth of 35.4 per cent Trade Deficit increased by 100.2 per cent to USD 6.8 billion 
compared to USD 3.4 billion last year. Foreign exchange reserves of central bank saw an increase of 
USD 1.6 billion as Pakistan received USD 2.75 billion from the IMF under its new SDR allocation to back 
economically vulnerable countries combating the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Inflation remained a concern for the government as rising commodities continued to create challenges for 
policy makers. Headline inflation represented by CPI averaged 8.58 per cent during the quarter, with food 
inflation averaging 9.5 per cent during the period. Inflation was also effected by increase in fuel prices on 
account of increase in international oil and LNG prices. Nevertheless, core inflation as measured by Non 
Food Non Energy was still controlled and averaged 6.5 per cent for the period. The MPC committee 
conducted two monetary policies during the quarter and increased policy rate by 25bps in the Sep-21 
meeting. SBP increased the interest rate to control the current account deficit and prevent the 
overheating of the economy as it noted the need to gradually increase the interest rates to protect the 
nascent economic growth. 
 
On the fiscal side FBR Tax collection increased by 38  per cent over last year in this quarter to clock at 
PKR 1,395 billion compared to target of PKR 1,211 billion exceeding it by PKR 186 billion. This was on the back 
of higher custom duty and sales tax due to higher import. 
 
Secondary markets yields have increased significantly in the quarter as SBP has started the monetary 
tightening cycle. The recent depreciation in rupee along with persistently high commodity prices will add 
pressure to inflation and we expect average FY22 inflation to clock above the range of 7-9 per cent 
forecasted by SBP. 3Y, 5Y and 10Y bonds saw a rise of 73 bps, 46 bps and 51 bps respectively during 
the period. 
 
Equity Market Review 
 
The KSE-100 index closed the first quarter down by 5.2 per cent compared to a positive return of 17.9 per 
cent same period last year. Weakness in macroeconomic indicators, uncertainty over Pak-Afghan 
relations post US exit from Afghanistan, and MSCI’s decision to downgrade Pakistan from Emerging 
Market to Frontier Market all weighted heavily on the index. Foreigners continued to offload as they sold 
stocks worth of near USD 83 million, while on the local front Individuals and Banks added about USD 
33/21 million respectively to their positions. During the quarter, average trading volumes saw a decline to 
412 million shares compared to about 669 million shares during the preceding quarter. Similarly, average 
trading value during the quarter saw a drop of 35 per cent over last quarter to near USD 85 million. 
 
Cements, Oil & Gas Exploration companies, Refinery, Oil & Gas Marketing companies, & Fertilizer 
sectors were the major contributors to index decline posting negative returns of 20.2 per cent/6.2 per 
cent/35.4 per cent/10.8/2.2 per cent, respectively. In the cement sector, unpreceded surge in international 
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coal prices amid price control measures by GoP created a weak near-term earnings outlook for the sector 
leading to selling pressure. Moreover, decline in E&Ps and OMCs were largely on the account of 
continuous accumulation of circular debt. In the case of Refineries, delay in approval of refinery policy 
dragged the entire sector performance. 
 
 
FUND PERFORMANCE 
 
Debt Fund 
 
The debt sub-fund generated an annualized return of 9.90 per cent during the period under review. The 
fund’s exposure towards PIBs stood at 14.1 per cent and exposure in cash was 60.6 per cent at period 
end. 
 
The Net Assets of the Fund as at September 30, 2021 stood at Rs. 522.35 million as compared to Rs. 
495.01 million as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of 5.52 per cent 
 
The Net Asset Val ue (NAV) per unit as at September 30, 2020 was Rs. 325.23 as compared to opening 
NAV of Rs. 317.31 per unit as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of Rs. 7.92 per unit. 
 
Money Market Fund 
 
The money market sub-fund generated a return of 7.79 per cent during the period. The fund’s exposure 
towards cash stood at 99.4 per cent 
 
The Net Assets of the Fund as at September 30, 2021 stood at Rs. 555.91 million as compared to Rs. 
533.36 million as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of 4.23 per cent 
 
The Net Asset Val ue (NAV) per unit as at September 30, 2021 was Rs. 285.52 as compared to opening 
NAV of Rs. 280.02 per unit as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of Rs. 5.5 per unit. 
  
Equity Fund 
 
The Equity sub-fund generated a return of -4.75 per cent against the KSE-100 return of -5.056 per cent 
The sub-fund slightly increased its overall equity exposure to 95.0 per cent Sector-wise, the sub-fund 
mainly held exposure in Commercial Banks and Cement. 
 
The Net Assets of the Fund as at September 30, 2021 stood at Rs. 937.12 million as compared to Rs. 
904.78 million as at June 30, 2021 registering an increase of 3.57 per cent 
 
The Net Asset Value (NAV) per u nit as at September 30, 2021 was Rs. 557.29 as compared to opening 
NAV of Rs. 585.07 per unit as at June 30, 2021 registering a decrease of Rs. -27.78 per unit. 
 
Economy & Market – Future Outlook 
 
The government has set a GDP growth target of 4.8 per cent for fiscal year 2022 (FY22). Covid-19 
vaccination drive is continuing with success as over 50 million people have received the first dose of 
coronavirus vaccine. This has helped to lift lockdown across the country and we expect the Covid-19 
situation to remain under control. Broader economy also appears to be operating close to pre-covid levels 
gauged by LSM growth, cement sales, auto sales, etc. However, the recent surge in commodity prices 
poses challenges to both to Fiscal and External Accounts. Due to the recent government steps to curtail 
demand we see some downside risks to government growth target. We expect GDP growth to clock 
higher as compared to previous year but it is likely to remain lower than the government target of 4.8 per 
cent 
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The robust recovery in domestic demand on the back of pro-growth measures by the government, 
coupled with higher international commodity prices, has led to a strong pick-up in imports and a rise in the 
current account deficit. The current account deficit is expected to increase to USD 13.1 billion (4.0 per 
cent of GDP) in FY22, amid rising international crude oil prices along with general increase in 
international commodity prices. The Current Account deficit is likely to further weaken the local currency 
and we expect the exchange rate to close the year around 176 PKR/USD. Swift resumption of IMF 
program will be a key prerequisite to keep the financial account in positive zone. SBP has indicated that 
the flexible market determined exchange rate and gradual tightening of interest rates would be used in 
tandem to ensure sustainable current account position. The remittances along with bilateral and 
multilateral flows would also be crucial in managing our external position. 
 
CPI averaged 8.9 per cent in FY21. The expected utility adjustments, currency depreciation and higher 
international commodities prices will lead to increase in inflation in this year. We expect Average FY22 
inflation to clock at 9.7 per cent with inflation going in double digits in second half of the fiscal year. Based 
on our expected inflation, the real interest rates now fall into negative range thus requiring adjustments in 
the monetary policy during the current fiscal year. However, SBP has shown its focus to avoid any shocks 
to economic growth and will gradually increase interest rate to achieve mildly positive interest rate over 
the medium term. We expect the Policy Rate to reach 9.0 per cent by the end of the year. 
 
From capital market perspective, particularly equities, the recent correction in stock prices have opened 
up valuation. The market has priced in expected interest rate increase and currency depreciation. Market 
cap to GDP ratio has declined to 15.9 per cent, a discount of 43 per cent from its historical average. 
Similarly, risk premiums are close to 5.9 per cent, compared to historical average of 1.5 per cent 
signifying unusual returns for long term investors. We believe a micro view of sectors and stock will 
remain important and investment selection should focus on companies which trade at a deep discount to 
their intrinsic value. Similarly, focus should also revert back to companies that are expected to exhibit 
stellar earnings growth over the medium term.  
 
For debt holders, we expect Money Market Funds to continue to seamlessly mirror policy rates throughout 
the year. On the other hand, government bonds yields may continue to rise given expected increase in 
interest rates. We remain cautious at the current levels of bond yields and would continue to monitor the 
data points to capitalize on opportunities. 
 
Mutual Fund Industry Review 
 
The Net Assets of the open end mutual fund industry increased by about 1.4 per cent during the quarter 
to PKR 1,032 billion at the end of 1QFY22. Total money market funds grew by about 1.1  per cent since 
June 2021. Within the money market sphere, the conventional funds dominated as they grew by about 
8.1 per cent to PKR 308 billion while Islamic funds declined by 9.9 per cent to PKR 164 billion. In addition, 
the total fixed Income funds increased by about 8.5 per cent since June 2021, as the conventional income 
funds grew by 13.6 per cent to PKR 143 billion. Equity and related funds declined by 4.4 per cent over 
last quarter as market witnessed a decline in the quarter eroding AUMS and concern over 
macroeconomic and geopolitical factors kept investors at bay. 
 
In terms of the segment share, Money Market funds were the leader with a share of around 46 per cent, 
followed by Equity and Equity related funds with a share of 28 per cent and Income funds having a share 
of 26 per cent as at the end of 1QFY22. 
 
Mutual Fund Industry Outlook 
 
The recent increase in interest rates along with prospect of further monetary tightening would increase 
flows in the money market funds. The money markets funds by virtue of its short duration would be the 
ideal for investors with a short term horizon and low risk profile. However recent correction in stock prices 
have opened up valuations and long term investors would look to add equity exposure at these attractive 
levels. Our operations remained seamless and given our competitive edge due to aggressive investment

392

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 



393

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

in digital access and online customer experience, the environment provides an opportunity with growing 
number of investors available online. 
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

Money

Equity Debt Market June 30, 2021

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total (Audited)

Note

Assets

Balances with banks 6 29,820            439,928         554,541          1,024,289         995,664           
Investments 7 899,902          154,630         -                  1,054,532         1,015,817         
Dividend receivable 8,508              -                -                  8,508                1,378

Profit receivable 93                   5,733            3,340              9,166                6,794               
Receivable against sale of investment 5,682              99,841          -                  105,523            207,353           
Advances, deposits and other receivables 5,030              25,389          273                 30,692              4,371               
Total assets 949,035

          
725,521
         

558,154
          

2,232,710
         

2,231,377
         

Liabilities

Payable to Pension Fund Manager 1,339
              

738
               

774
                 

2,851
                

2,709
               

Payable to Central Depository Company

 of Pakistan Limited - Trustee 112
                 

62
                 

65
                   

239
                   

229
Annual fee payable to the Securities and 

Exchange Commission of Pakistan 9 75
                   

41
                 

43
                   

159
                   

464
                  Payable against purchase of investment -

                  
199,464
         

-
                  

199,464
            

272,262
           Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8 10,386

            
2,862

            
1,366

              
14,614
              

22,568
             Total liabilities 11,912 203,167

         
2,248

              
217,327

            
298,232

           

Net assets 937,123
          

522,354
         

555,906
          

2,015,383
         

1,933,145
         

205,135,461
     Participants' sub funds (as per 

condensed interim Statement of (203,120,078)
   Movement in Participants' sub funds) 937,123

          
522,354

         
555,906

          

 

Number of units in issue 11 1,681,562

       

1,606,119

     

1,946,976

       

Net assets value per unit 557.2900 325.2300 285.5200

Contingencies and commitments 12

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements .

September 30, 2021  (Un-Audited)

--------------- (Number of units) ---------------

------------------- (Rupees) -------------------

------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) -------------------------------------
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For the
Money 

market sub Quarter ended

 Equity  Debt Market September

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total 30, 2020

Note

Income

Investments at fair value through profit or loss:

- Net capital gain / (loss) on sale of investments 2,251
              

11
                  

726
               

2,988
              

19,854

- Dividend income on shares 12,669
            

-
                 

-
                

12,669
             

3,123
              - Income from Government Securities -

                  
6,858

              
5,131
            

11,989
             

14,424
            - Income from Term Finance Certificates -

                  
1,065

              
-

                
1,065
              

3,742
              - Income on Commercial Papers -

                  
-

                 
-

                
-

                  
2,887

              - Unrealised gain / (loss) on revaluation of investments - net (65,923)

           

360

                

-

                

(65,563)

           

97,324

Profit on bank and term deposits 517

                 

2,590

              

5,243

            

8,350

              

3,503

              Income on NCCPl Deposit Against Exposure Deposit -

                  

-

                 

-

                

-

                  

8

                     Total income (50,486)

           

10,884

           

11,100

          

(28,502)

           

144,865

Expenses

Remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 3,590

              

1,949

              

2,063

            

7,602

              

6,869

              
Sales tax and Federal Excise Duty on 

remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 467

                 

253

                 

268

               

988

                 

894

                 
Remuneration of Central Depository 

Company Limited - Trustee 299

                 

162

                 

172

               

633

                 

584

                 
Sales tax on remuneration of trustee 39

                   

21

                   

22

                 

82

                   

77

                   
Annual fee - Securities and Exchange 

Commission of Pakistan (SECP) 75

                   

41

                   

43

                 

159

                 

114

                 
Auditors' remuneration 65

                   

34

                   

35

                 

134

                 

124

                 

Custody and settlement charges 118

                 

92

                   

2

                   

212

                 

201

                 

Securities transaction cost 375

                 

71

                   

54

                 

500

                 

1,109

              

Bank charges 3

                     

67

                   

33

                 

103

                 

16

                   

Total expenses 5,031

              

2,690

              

2,692

            

10,413

             

9,988

              Reversal of provision of Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund (SWWF) 8

           

8,551

              

4,532

              

2,234

            

15,317

             

(2,802)

Net / from operating activities(loss) income (46,966) 12,726 10,642 (23,598) 132,075

Element of income / (loss) and capital gains / (losses)

included in the prices of units sold less those in units

redeemed - net 2,301 110 99 2,510 5,209

Net  / for the period before taxation(loss) income (44,665) 12,836

            

10,741 (21,088) 137,284

Taxation 13 -

                  

-

                 

-

                

-

                  

-

                  

Net (loss) / income for the period (44,665) 12,836

            

10,741 (21,088) 137,284

Earnings per unit 15

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements .

Quarter ended September 30, 2021

----------------------------------- (Rupees '000) -----------------------------------

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited
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For the

Money Quarter ended
 Equity  Debt Market September

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total 30, 2020

Net (loss) / income for the period after taxation (44,665)           12,836          10,741          (21,088)          137,284          

Other comprehensive income for the period -                  -                -                -                 -                   

Total comprehensive  for the period (loss) / income (44,665)           12,836          10,741          (21,088)          137,284          

 

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Quarter ended September 30, 2021

--------------------------------- (Rupees '000) ---------------------------------

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNITHOLDERS’ FUND (UN-AUDITED)
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For the

Money Quarter ended
 Equity  Debt Market September

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total 30, 2020

Net assets at the beginning of the period 904,780 495,006 533,359 1,933,145 1,723,322

Amount received on issuance of units 116,700 46,769 30,611 194,080 187,778

Amount paid on redemption of units (37,391)            (32,147)            (18,706)           (88,244)           (222,171)        

79,309 14,622 11,905 105,836 (34,393)          

Element of (loss) / Income and capital 

(losses) / gains included in prices of units 

issued less those in units redeemed - net (2,301)              (110)                 (99)                  (2,510)             (5,209)            

Net Income / (loss) for the period (44,665)            12,836 10,741 (21,088)           137,284

Net assets at the end of the period 937,123 522,354 555,906 2,015,383 1,821,004

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Quarter ended September 30, 2021

----------------------------------- (Rupees '000) -----------------------------------

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

For the

Money Quarter ended
 Equity  Debt Market September

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Total 30, 2020

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net (loss) / income for the period (44,665) 12,836            10,741 (21,088) 137,284

Adjustments for non cash and other items: 

Net capital loss / (gain) on sale of investments

at fair value through profit or loss (2,251) (11) (726) (2,988) (19,584)

Unrealised loss on revaluation of investments -

at fair value through profit or loss - net 65,923 (360) -                 65,563 (97,324)

Element of (income) / loss and capital (gains) / losses

included in prices of units issued less those redeemed: (2,301) (110) (99) (2,510) (5,209)

61,371 (481) (825) 60,065 (122,387)

(Increase) / decrease in assets

Investments (80,370) (21,646) 726 (101,290) (126,354)

Dividend receivable (7,130)            -                 -                 (7,130) (2,117)

Interest receivable (38) (1,713) (621) (2,372) (936)

Receivable against sale of investment 11,812 90,018            -                 101,830 (12,329)

Advance, deposits and other receivables (1,322) (25,000) 1 (26,321) (4)

(77,048) 41,659 106 (35,283) (141,740)

(Decrease) / increase in liabilities

Payable to Pension Fund Manager 58 50 34 142 211

Payable to Central Depository Company of 

 Pakistan Limited - Trustee 3 4 3 10 16

Annual fee - Securities and Exchange                  

Commission of Pakistan (137) (86) (82) (305) (364)

Payable against purchase of investments (7,434) (65,364) 0 (72,798) (13,536)

Payable against redemption of units -                 -                 -                 -                    -                  

Accrued and other liabilities (1,212) (4,491) (2,251) (7,954) 13,691

(8,722) (69,887) (2,296) (80,905) 18

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (69,064) (15,873) 7,726             (77,211) (126,825)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from issuance of units 116,700          46,769            30,611            194,080            187,778         

Payments on redemption of units (37,391) (32,147) (18,706) (88,244) (222,171)

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 79,309 14,622 11,905 105,836 (34,393)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 10,245 (1,251) 19,631 28,625 (161,218)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 19,575            441,179          534,910          995,664            390,143         

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 12 29,820            439,928          554,541          1,024,289         228,925         

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Quarter ended September 30, 2021

------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) -------------------------------------

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
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1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2. BASIS OF COMPLIANCE

2.1 Statement of compliance

-

-

-

2.2

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 along with part VIIIA of the repealed
Companies Ordinance, 1984; and

The Pakistan Pension Fund (the Fund) was established under a Trust Deed executed between MCB-Arif
Habib Savings and Investments Limited as Pension Fund Manager and Muslim Commercial Financial
Services (Private) Limited (MCFSL) as Trustee. The Trust Deed was approved by the Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) on May 24, 2007 and was executed on June 04, 2007 under
the Voluntary Pension System Rules, 2005 (VPS Rules). Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited (HMBL) was
appointed as the new Trustee in place of MCFSL through a revised Trust Deed dated June 16, 2011 which
was approved by SECP on July 07, 2011. Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited was appointed
as the new Trustee in place of HMBL through a revised Trust Deed dated July 21, 2014 which was
approved by SECP on July 23, 2014. 

The Fund is an open-end pension fund consisting of three sub-funds namely; Equity Sub-Fund, Debt Sub-
Fund and Money Market Sub-Fund. Units are offered for public subscription on a continuous basis. The
number of units of any sub-fund purchased out of contributions depends on the Allocation Scheme
selected by the respective Participant out of the allocation schemes offered by the Pension Fund Manager.

MCB-Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited has been licensed to act as a Pension Fund Manager
under the VPS Rules through a certificate of registration issued by the SECP. The registered office of the
Management Company is situated at 2nd Floor, Adamjee House, I.I Chundrigar Road, Karachi, Pakistan.

The Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) has assigned Management quality rating of "AM1" dated
October 06, 2021 to the Management Company.

Title to the assets of the Fund is held in the name of Central Depository Company Limited as Trustee of
the Fund.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan. Such standards comprise of:

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting
'Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act);

The requirements of the Constitutive Documents, Voluntary Pension System Rules, 2005 (VPS Rules),
The Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008 (NBFC Regulations) and
the directives issued by the SECP.

Wherever the requirements of the Constitutive Documents, the VPS Rules, NBFC Regulations or the directives
issued by the SECP differ with the requirements of IFRS, the requirements of the Trust Deed, the VPS Rules
(2005) or the requirements of the said directives prevail.

This condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required for full
annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended
30 June 2021.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

2.3

2.4

The comparative in the statement of assets and liabilities presented in the condensed interim financial
information as at 30 September 2021 have been extracted from the audited financial statements of the Fund for
the year ended 30 June 2021, whereas the comparatives in the condensed interim income statement,
condensed interim cash flow statement, condensed interim distribution statement and condensed interim
statement of movement in unit holders' funds are stated from unaudited condensed interim financial information
for the quarter ended 30 September 2020.

The disclosures made in this condensed interim financial information have, however, been limited based on the
requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34: 'Interim Financial Reporting'. This condensed interim
financial information is unaudited.

2.5

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4. Estimates and Judgements

5. Financial Risk Management 

This condensed interim financial information is presented in Pak Rupees which is the functional and
presentation currency of the Fund.

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the
same as those applied in the preparation of the annual published financial statements of the Fund for the year
ended June 30, 2021.

Amendments to certain existing standards and interpretations on approved accounting standards effective
during the period were not relevant and does not have any significant impact on the Fund’s operations or a
change in accounting policies of the Fund, therefore, have not been detailed in these condensed interim
financial statements.

The preparation of condensed interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing this condensed
interim financial information, the significant judgments made by management in applying accounting policies
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to financial statements as at
and for the year ended 30 June 2021.

The Fund's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with that disclosed in the financial
statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2021.

6 BALANCES WITH BANKS

Money 
Equity Debt Market (Audited)

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total June 30, 2021

In saving accounts 6.1           29,820            439,928            554,541          1,024,289                995,664 

6.1

Sep 30, 2021 (Un-audited)

These are the savings accounts and carry interest at the rate ranging from 5.75% to 8.85% (June 30, 2021: 5.5% to
8.85%) per annum. 

--------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) ---------------------------------------
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7 INVESTMENTS

Money 

Equity Debt Market (Audited)

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total June 30, 2021

Note

At fair value through

profit or loss 

Listed equity securities 7.1 899,902 -

                   

-

                   

899,902 883,204

Government securities 7.2 -

                

107,102 -

                   

107,102 78,290

Debt securities - Term

Finance Certificates / 

Sukuks 7.3 -

                

47,528 -

                   

47,528 54,323

Commercial Paper 7.4 - - - - -

899,902 154,630 - 1,054,532 1,015,817

--------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) ---------------------------------------

Sep 30, 2021 (Un-audited)
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

Money 

Equity Debt Market June 30, 2021

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total (Audited)

8 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES Note

Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund 8.1 -                   -                  -                 -                   15,317                      
Provision for Federal Excise Duty on

remuneration of Pension Fund Manager 8.2 2,420               2,405              1,151              5,976              5,976                        
Brokerage payable 340                  72                   34                   446                 306                           
Withholding tax payable 198                  128                 27                   353                 459                           
Auditors' remuneration 232                  137                 132                 501                 366                           
Payable against redemption of units 7,196               -                  22                   7,218              

22                             
Others -

                   
120

                 
-
                 

120
                 

122
                           

10,386
             

2,862
              

1,366
              

14,614
            

22,568
                      

8.1 Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund

8.2 Provision for Federal Excise Duty on remuneration of Pension Fund Manager

9. ANNUAL FEE PAYABLE TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

10. CONTRIBUTION TABLE

Individuals: Units (Rupees) Units (Rupees) Units (Rupees) Units (Rupees)

Issuance of units 200,007

          

116,700

         

147,511

          

46,769

             

108,649

          

30,611

           

456,167

          

194,080

                    
Redemption of units (64,905)

          

(37,391)

          

(101,407)

        

(32,147)

           

(66,401)

          

(18,706)

          

(232,713)

        

(88,244)

                     

Individuals: Units (Rupees) Units (Rupees) Units (Rupees) Units (Rupees)

Issuance of units 212,455

          

103,162

         

152,739

          

45,947

             

144,964

          

38,669

           

510,158

          

187,778

                    
Redemption of units (77,014)

          

(37,684)

          

(295,058)

        

(88,737)

           

(358,924)

        

(97,750)

          

(730,996)

        

(221,171)

                   

Money

Equity Debt Market  
Sub-Fund Sub-Fund  Sub-Fund 

11. NUMBER OF UNITS IN ISSUE

 

Total units outstanding at beginning of the period 1,546,460

      

1,560,015

       

1,904,728

                 
Units issued during the period 200,007

          

147,511

          

108,649

                    
Units redeemed during the period (64,905)

          

(101,407)

        

(66,401)

                     

Total units in issue at end of the period 1,681,562

      

1,606,119

       

1,946,976

                 

Total units outstanding at the beginning of the year 1,455,861

      

1,872,146

       

1,972,139

                 

Units issued during the year 212,455

         

152,739

          

144,964

                    

Units redeemed during the year (77,014)

          

(295,058)

        

(358,924)

                   

Total units in issue at the end of the year 1,591,302

      

1,729,827

       

1,758,179

                 

------------ (Number of units) ------------

Sep 30, 2021 (Unaudited)

Sep 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

------------ (Number of units) ------------

September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)

--------------------------------------- (Rupees) ---------------------------------------

Sep 30, 2021 (Unaudited)

 Equity Sub-Fund  Debt Sub-Fund 

Sep 30, 2020 (Unaudited)

 Equity Sub-Fund  Debt Sub-Fund  Money Market Sub-Fund  Total 

There is no change in the status of Federal Excise Duty as reported in the annual financial statements of the Fund for the qaurter ended september 30, 2021. Had the 
said provision for FED not been recorded in the financial statements of the Sub-Funds, the net assets value of the Equity Sub-Fund, Debt Sub-Fund and Money 
Market Sub-Fund as at September 30, 2021 would have been higher by Rs.1.44 (2021: Rs.1.56) per unit, Rs.1.49 (2021: Rs.1.54) per unit and Rs.0.59 (2021: 
Rs.0.60) per unit respectively.

 Total 

Sindh Revenue Board (SRB) through its letter dated August 12, 2021 received on August 13, 2021 has intimated Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan's (MUFAP)
that the mutual funds do not qualify as Financial Institutions / Industrial Establishments and are therefore, not liable to pay the Sindh Workers’ Welfare Fund (SWWF)
contributions. This development was discussed at MUFAP level and was also been taken up with the the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP).
All the Asset Management Companies, in consultation with SECP, have reversed the cumulative provision for SWWF recognised in the financial statements of the
Funds till August 12, 2021 on August 13, 2021. 

SECP has also given its concurrence for recording reversal of provision of SWWF on the day letter was received by MUFAP. This reversal of provision has
contributed towards an unusual increase in NAV of the Fund on August 13, 2021. This is one-off event  and is not likely to be repeated in the future.

 Money Market Sub-Fund 

Going forward, no provision for SWWF would be recognised in the financial statements of the Fund. 

Currently the fund is charging annual SECP Fee at the rate of one twenty-fifth of one percent of average annual net assets of each sub-fund.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

12. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There were no contingencies and commitments outstanding as at September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021.

13. TAXATION

14 EXPENSE RATIO

15 EARNINGS PER UNIT

The income of Pakistan Pension Fund is exempt from tax under clause 57(3)(viii) of Part I of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Further through 
Finance Act, 2011, effective from July 01, 2011, pension funds are included in the list of entities on which the provisions of section 113 regarding minimum tax shall not 
apply.

Earnings per unit based on cumulative weighted average units for the period has not been disclosed as in the opinion of the Management Company, the determination of
the same is not practicable.

The annualized total expense ratio of the Fund based on the current period results is 1.94% and this includes 0.23% representing

government levy, SECP fee etc.

The annualized total expense ratio of the Fund based on the current period results is 2.1% and this includes 0.24% representing

government levy, SECP fee etc.

Equity Sub Fund

Debt Sub Fund

Money Sub Fund

The annualized total expense ratio of the Fund based on the current period results is 2.06% and this includes 0.23% representing

government levy, SECP fee etc.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

16 TRANSACTIONS WITH CONNECTED PERSONS

16.1 Transactions during the period

Quarter ended

Money Sep 30,

Equity Debt Market

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total

MCB Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited - 

Pension Fund Manager

Remuneration (including indirect taxes)

 
4,057
               

2,202
              

2,331
             

8,590
              

7,763
                        

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee

Remuneration (include indirect taxes) 338
                  

183
                 

194
                

715
                 

661
                           

Settlement charges 79
                    

92
                   

2
                    

173
                 

201
                           

Group / Associated companies 

MCB Bank Limited

Mark-up earned -
                  

30
                   

-
                 

30
                   

30
                             

Bank charges 1
                     

1
                    

1
                    

3
                    

2
                               

Arif Habib Limited - Brokerage House -
                           

Brokerage expense* 13
                    

1
                    

1
                    

15
                   

9
                               

16.2 Balances outstanding at period end:

Money

Equity Debt Market June 30, 2021

Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Sub-Fund Total (Audited)

MCB Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited - 

Pension Fund Manager

Remuneration payable 154
                  

653
                 

685
                

1,492
              

2,398
                        

Sindh sales tax payable on remuneration 1,185
               

85
                   

89
                  

1,359
              

311
                           

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited - Trustee

Remuneration payable 99                    55                   57                  211                 
202                           

Sindh sales tax payable on remuneration 13                    7                    8                    28                   
27                             

Security deposit 200                  200                 200                600                 
600                           

Group / Associated companies 

MCB Bank Limited

Bank Balance 1,144               1,449              962                3,555              2,458                        

Arif Habib Limited - Brokerage House

Brokerage payable* 13 1 1 15                   77                             

*

Transactions with connected persons essentially comprise sale and redemption of units, fee on account of managing the affairs of the Fund, other charges, sale and 
purchase of investments and distribution payments to connected persons. The transactions with connected persons are in the normal course of business, at contracted 
rates and at terms determined in accordance with market rates.

Remuneration payable to the Pension Fund Manager and the Trustee is determined in accordance with the provision of the VPS Rules and constitutive documents of the 
Fund respectively.

Details of transactions and balances at year end with related parties / connected persons, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these financial 
statements, are as follows:

Related parties / connected persons of the Fund include the Pension Fund Manager, other collective investment schemes managed by the Pension Fund Manager, MCB 
Bank Limited being the Holding Company of the Pension Fund Manager, the Trustee, directors, key management personnel and other associated undertakings and 
connected persons. Connected persons also include any person beneficially owing directly or indirectly 10% or more of the units in the issue / net assets of the Fund.

The amount disclosed represents the amount of brokerage paid / payable to connected persons and not the purchase or sale value of securities transacted through
them. The purchase or sale value has not been treated as transactions with connected persons as the ultimate counter-parties are not connected persons.

Quarter ended September 30, 2021 (Un-Audited)

------------------------------------ (Rupees '000) -------------------------------------

September 30, 2021 (Un-Audited)

------------------------------------ (Rupees '000) -------------------------------------

2020

(Un-Audited)



416

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

17 GENERAL

17.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise stated.

17.2

18 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

19 Impact of COVID-19

A novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) was classified as a pandemic by the World Health Organization
on March 11, 2020, impacting countries globally. Measures taken to contain the spread of the virus,
including lock-downs, travel bans, quarantines, social distancing, and closures of non-essential services
and factories triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide and in Pakistan, resulting in an
economic slowdown. During the lockdown that lasted from March to May 2020, the funds continued their
activity, as the Pakistan Stock Exchange and the money markets continued trading. Management
Company is of the view that while COVID-19 and its resulting containment measures have affected the
economy, investors’ confidence and adequate steps from the government and regulators have
spearheaded recovery and subsequent events reflect that in due course, things would be normalised.

International Financial Reporting Standard 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' requires the Fund to classify
assets using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the
measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable
inputs).

Corresponding figures have been reclassified and rearranged in these condensed interim financial
statements, wherever necessary, for the purpose of better presentation. However, no significant
rearrangements or reclassifications were made in these condensed interim financial statements to report.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise
between carrying values and the fair value estimates.

Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Fund is a going concern without any
intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on
adverse terms.

Financial assets which are tradable in an open market are revalued at the market prices prevailing on the
statement of assets and liabilities date. The estimated fair value of all other financial assets and liabilities is
considered not to be significantly different from the respective book values.

Fair value hierarchy
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

PAKISTAN PENSION FUND 

20 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These interim financial statements were authorized for issue on October 22, 2021 by the Board of Directors of
the Pension Fund Manager.

Chief Executive Officer Director 

For MCB-
(the Pension Fund Manager)

Arif Habib Savings and Investments Limited
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